and a 14.5% increase in exchange and derivative gains, due to a 44.8% decrease in
investment income.

Second Quarter 2010 Earnings Report 9

The decrease in investment income was due to the fact that in 2Q10 no significant
investment gains were realized, whereas in 2Q09, S/. 25.9 million were realized from
the sale of bonds and equities.  Additionally, the yield on Central Bank certificates of
deposit held by Interbank decreased from 6.3% in 2Q09 to 1.4% in 2Q10. These
certificates account for 40.8% of the bank’s investment portfolio.

Interest on loans increased 5.5% YoY as a result of a 9.5% increase in average volume,
partially offset by a 70 basis point decrease in the average yield, from 14.7% in 2Q09
to 14.0% in 2Q10. Increased average volume was driven by 11.4% growth in the
average volume of retail loans and 7.2% growth in the average volume of commercial
loans. The decline in the average yield was due to lower rates on commercial loans,
in line with a lower cost of funds and a more aggressive competitive environment.

Exchange and derivative gains increased 14.5% YoY due to gains in forward
transactions.

S/. million % chg % chg
2Q 09 1Q 10 2Q 10 QoQ YoY

Interest and commissions on deposits 81.7 35.0 34.5 -1.4% -57.8%
Interest and fees on deposits and due to banks 23.6 31.9 34.7 8.6% 46.7%
Interest on bonds and other obligations 7.0 7.7 16.9 119.2% 140.2%
Other financial expenses 1.6 14.4 13.7 -5.0% n.r.
Financial Expenses 114.0 89.0 99.8 12.1% -12.5%

Average interest bearing liabilites 13,621.8 14,311.4 15,047.8 5.1% 10.5%
Average cost of funding 3.3% 2.5% 2.7% 0.2% -0.7%

Financial Expenses

Financial expenses increased 12.1% QoQ, due mainly to a S/. 9.2 million increase in
interest on bonds, attributable to the Tier I bond issue previously mentioned.

Interest on deposits decreased 1.4% QoQ due to a 10 basis point decline in the
average cost of deposits, from 1.2% in 1Q10 to 1.1% in 2Q10, offset by 4.5% growth in
the average volume.

Financial expenses decreased 12.5% YoY as a result of a 57.8% decrease in interest
and commissions on deposits, partially offset by a 46.7% increase in interest on bank
loans, a 140.2% increase in interest on bonds and a S/. 12.1 million rise in other